disasters; 2) a higher hotel room supply and higher
competition in the F&B business, which may result in price
competition; and 3) the slower-than-expected recovery of
international tourist numbers.

Event calendar

Date Event

May 2023 1Q23 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2023E 2024E 2025E

 (%) (%) (%)

Owned & leased hotels

- Number of owned hotel rooms (no.) 5,566 5,696 6,006

- Occupancy rate (OCC) 67.5 77.1 77.4

- RevPAR growth 44 16 18

Food business

- Number of outlets (no.) 1,592 1,672 1,739

- Same-Store Sales Growth (SSSG) 8 2 2

- Total System Sales Growth (TSSG) 15 7 6

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in OCC, we project a 2023 profit
increase of 2%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 For every 1% increase in SSSG, we project a 2023 profit
increase of 2%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Central Plaza Hotel   CENTEL TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   26 APRIL 2023

Exhibit 1: 1Q23 results preview

 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23E --------- Change -------- 2023E Change

 (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (y-y %)

 Sales   3,681 4,193 4,433 5,195 5,444 5 48 22,367 56

   -Hotel operation  1,065 1,298 1,492 2,094 2,436 16 129 9,082 185

   -Food and beverage   2,616 2,895 2,941 3,101 3,008 (3) 15 13,285 27

 COGS (Incl. depreciation)  (2,285) (2,519) (2,669) (3,021) (3,142) 4 38 (12,233) 38

 Gross profit   1,396 1,674 1,764 2,174 2,302 6 65 10,135 95

 SG&A   (1,413) (1,619) (1,710) (1,658) (1,708) 3 21 (7,508) 26

 Operating profit  (17) 55 54 516 594 15 3,608 2,627 141

 Net other income   201 147 139 227 211 (7) 5 725 88

 Interest expense  (172) (177) (184) (193) (193) 0 12 (809) 1

 Pretax profit  11 25 9 551 612 11 5,264 2,542 133

 Income Tax  (35) 12 (51) (65) (72) 12 110 (254) (278)

 Share profit from associates  7 7 7 7 7 0 (3) (107) (32)

 Share profit from JV  (7) (25) (55) 16

 Minority interest  (21) 3 12 (11) (11) 0 (45) (42) (168)

 Core profit  (44) 22 (78) 498 536 8 1,326 2,138 122

 Extraordinaries, GW & FX  0 0 0 0 0   0

 Reported net profit  (44) 22 (78) 498 536 8 1,326 2,138 123

 Shares out (end Q, m)  1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 0 0 1,350 0

 Pre-ex EPS  (0.03) 0.02 (0.06) 0.37 0.40 8 (1,326) 1.58 (122)

 EPS  (0.03) 0.02 (0.06) 0.37 0.40 8 (1,326) 1.58 (123)

   0

 COGS Excl depreciation  (1,518) (1,711) (1,876) (2,256) (2,378) 5 57 (9,006) 66

 Depreciation  (767) (807) (793) (765) (765) 0 (0) (3,226) (1)

 EBITDA  959 1,016 993 1,515 1,577 4 64 5,853 121

Key ratios (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (ppt)

Gross margin  38 40 40 42 42 0 4 45 8

SG&A/Revenue  38 39 39 32 31 (1) (7) 34 (9)

Hotel EBITDA margin  26 23 16 38 37 (1) 11  0

Food EBITDA margin  24 23 23 20 21 0 (3)  0

Total EBITDA margin  24 23 21 28 28 0 4 26 6

Net profit margin  (1) 1 (2) 10 10 0 11 10 18

Operating stats

Hotel

OCC -Maldives (%) 86 66 52 68

OCC -Thailand (%) 26 45 52 66

ARR - Maldives (THB) 17,016 13,647 12,627 15,634

ARR - Thailand (THB) 3,378 3,410 3,612 4,053

RevPAR - Maldives (THB) 14,558 8,969 6,566 10,615

RevPAR Thailand (THB) 874 1,519 1,883 2,671

Food

SSSG (y-y %) 10 19 43 12

TSSG (y-y %) 15 25 51 18

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Central Plaza Hotel   CENTEL TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   26 APRIL 2023

Exhibit 2: CENTEL’s Thai hotels RevPAR  Exhibit 3:  CENTEL’s Maldives hotels RevPAR

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Note: RevPAR excludes F&B revenue since 1Q21
Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 4: SSSG  Exhibit 5: Food business revenue

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 6: EBITDA margin of hotel business   Exhibit 7: EBITDA margin of food business

Note: Adopted TFRS16 since 1Q20